## Mayer Mayer Mayer, Jr.

## 8/12/1917 - 2/08/2005

Burial location: Note that this is a Memorial Plaque only – cremains of Mayer Mayer Mayer Jr are not interred in this plot with his wife, Doris Bealer Mayer, which is located in a cremains plot at Section S10, Row 04, Plot 10-1.

## Obit was published in the Times Picayune on February 9, 2005.

Mayer Mayer Mayer, born in Franklin, LA on August 12, 1917, died on Tuesday, February 8, 2005 at Colonial Oaks Living Center. He received his BS degree in Civil Engineering from LSU in 1940. Mayer had a distinguished career in mechanical engineering starting at the National Bureau of Standards, in Washington, D.C. in 1941 and continuing from 1948 until his retirement in 1977 at the Southern Regional Research Center, New Orleans, LA. In October 1978 the American Society of Mechanical Engineers recognized his years of contribution to the engineering profession by granting him the highest award of the Textile Engineering Division.

He was the fifth to receive the Edward R. Schwarz Lectureship Award since its inception in 1962. Mayer has authored or co-authored 45 technical publications, 18 U.S. Patents and numerous foreign patents in every textile manufacturing country throughout the world. In 1970 he was elected President of the Department of Agriculture Federal Credit Union. For 25 years Mayer was involved with the People Program and for many years led the Gourmet Cooking Class. Son of the late Mayer Mayer, Sr. and Helen Levy Mayer. Beloved husband of Doris Bealer Mayer. Father of Dennis R. Mayer. Grandfather of Darren and Derek Mayer. Also survived by one great grandchild. Relatives and friends are invited to attend a memorial mass on Wednesday, February 9, 2005 at 3 PM from the Chapel of LAKE LAWN METAIRIE FUNERAL HOME, 5100 Pontchartrain Blvd. (in Metairie Cemetery). Visitation will be held at 2 PM before service. In lieu of flowers, donations to Light House for the Blind, phone number 218-624-4828. Please sign and view the Family Guestbook at <u>www.lakelawnmetairie.com</u>.

Published by The Times-Picayune on Feb. 9, 2005.